1/23/2018 ESP8266 Thing Development Board Hookup Guide - learn.sparkfun.com
ESP8266 Thing Development Board Hookup Guide
 Pages≡
Introduction
The ESP8266 is a cost-effective, and very capable WiFi-enabled microcontroller. Like any microcontroller, it can be programmed to
blink LEDs, trigger relays, monitor sensors, or automate coffee makers, and with an integrated WiFi controller, the ESP8266 is a
one-stop shop for almost any Internet-connected project. To top it all off, the ESP8266 is incredibly easy-to-use: firmware can be

1/23/2018 ESP8266 Thing Development Board Hookup Guide - learn.sparkfun.com
This section provides a quick overview of the Thing Dev Board’s main components.
Serial and I C Header
The header on the left provides an interface for serial, I C, and power:
Pin
Label
ESP8266 I/O
Function(s)
Notes
GND Ground (0V).
3V3 3.3V
2 GPIO2, SDA Can either be used as ESP8266 GPIO2 or I C serial
data (SDA).
14 GPIO14,
SCL, SCLK
Can either be used as ESP8266 GPIO14 or I C serial
clock (SCL).
 Also used as the SPI clock (SCLK).

careful using it for other tasks.
General I/O Header
The rest of the power, control, and I/O pins are broken out on the other side of the board. They are:
Pin
Label
ESP8266 I/O
Function
Notes
GND Ground (0V).
VIN USB connected: ~5V output
 Can alternatively be used as a voltage supply input
to the 3.3V regulator.
5 GPIO5 This pin is also tied to the on-board LED.
0 GPIO0
4 GPIO4
13 GPIO13, MOSI Hardware SPI MOSI
12 GPIO12, MISO Hardware SPI MISO
16 GPIO16, XPD Can be connected to reset to wake the ESP8266
from deep sleep mode.
ADC A0 A 10-bit ADC with a maximum voltage of 1V.
15 GPIO15
External Power Supply
If your project requires a power source other than USB, the Thing Dev Board includes footprints for a 2-pin JST, 2-pin 3.5mm screw
terminal, or a simple 0.1"-pitch 2-pin header.
2